
County of Fresno

Legislation Text

Hall of Records, Rm. 301
2281 Tulare Street
Fresno, California

93721-2198

DATE: July 9, 2024

TO: Board of Supervisors

SUBMITTED BY: Steven E. White, Director
Department of Public Works and Planning

SUBJECT: Agreement with Kochergen Farms Composting Inc. for green waste removal services
at American Avenue Disposal Site.

RECOMMENDED ACTION(S):
Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute an Agreement with Kochergen Farms Composting Inc.
for green waste removal services at American Avenue Disposal Site, effective July 9, 2024, not to
exceed five consecutive years, which includes a three-year base contract and two optional one-year
extension, total not to exceed $290,097.
Approval of the recommended agreement with Kochergen Farms Composting Inc, will provide green waste
removal services for the American Avenue Disposal Site (AADS).  This item is countywide.

ALTERNATIVE ACTION(S):

There is no viable alternative action.  AADS is not permitted nor has the necessary equipment to properly
process green waste.  All green waste disposed at AADS must be transported to a facility with an organics
processing permit for proper handling.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no Net County Cost associated with the recommended action.  Expenditures will be funded by the
AADS Enterprise Fund Org 9026.  Sufficient appropriations and estimated revenues will be included in the FY
2024-25 budget request and subsequent budgets.

DISCUSSION:

AADS accepts green waste which can include grass clippings, leaves, tree trimmings, and untreated wood
from both public and commercial businesses, including residential households, landscaping companies, and
hauling services.  Green waste accepted at AADS is charged at the “Clean Green” rate as set in the Master
Schedule of Fees.  The State through Senate Bill 1383 requires diversion of organic material, like green waste,
from landfill disposal.  AADS does not have the requisite permit and equipment to process the green waste
onsite which requires transportation to a permitted organics facility for proper processing.

A Request for Quotation (RFQ) No. 24-046 Green Waste Removal Services was issued on March 12, 2024
with a bid close date of April 12, 2024.  Two responses were received from Kochergen Farms Composting Inc.
and Agromin:

Kochergen Farms Composting Inc.:
$30 per ton               $42,000 estimated annual amount

File #: 24-0453, Version: 1

County of Fresno Printed on 7/3/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-0453, Version: 1

Agromin:
$74.20 per ton         $105,364 estimated annual amount

Department of Public Works and Planning staff evaluated the qualification and proposed fees. Kochergen
Farms Composting Inc. has been deemed the lowest responsive bidder whose quotation has been determined
to be the most advantageous to the County.

ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED AND/OR ON FILE:

On file with Clerk - Agreement with Kochergen Farms Composting Inc.

CAO ANALYST:

Salvador Espino

County of Fresno Printed on 7/3/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

